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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

DALLAS DIVISION

FREIGHT ESSENTIALS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

TOM MADINE, MIKE SUTTER, JOEL 
CLUM, JACK PEARLSTEIN, ROBERT 
J. FARRELL, REDCON1, LLC, KEVIN
FLINT, REVIVE MD SUPPLEMENT
COMPANY LLC, and DOMENIC
IACOVONE,

Defendants.

§
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-03104-N 

CONSENT ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION 
TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)

Having considered Defendants Tom Madine, Mike Sutter, Joel Clum, Jack Pearlstein, and 

Robert J. Farrell’s (collectively, the “GTZ Defendants”) Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Federal 

Rule Civil Procedure (the “Motion”), and with the consent and agreement of Plaintiff Freight 

Essentials, LLC (“Plaintiff”), the Court finds that the Motion should be and is hereby GRANTED

and all of Plaintiff’s claims against the GTZ Defendants are DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE. 

SIGNED on the 3rd day of November, 2025.

__________________________________ 
DAVID C. GODBEY
SENIOR UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

Consented to by:

/s/ Jeffrey E. Grell (by permission)
Andrew C. Whitaker 
State Bar No. 21273600  
andrew.whitaker@figdav.com 
FIGARI + DAVENPORT, LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 3400 
Dallas, TX 75202

/s/ John T. Sullivan_____________
Thomas M. Melsheimer
State Bar No. 13922550 
tmelsheimer@winston.com
John C.C. Sanders, Jr.  
State Bar No. 24057036 
jsanders@winston.com
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Office: 214-939-2000 
Facsimile: 214-939-2090 
 
Michael K. Hurst 
State Bar No. 10316310  
mhurst@lynnllp.com   
Ted Ibarguen  
State Bar No. 24139849  
tibarguen@lynnllp.com  
LYNN PINKER HURST & 
SCHWEGMANN, LLP  
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700 
Dallas, TX 75201 
Office: 214-981-3000 
Facsimile: 214-981-3839 
 
Jeffrey E. Grell 
State Bar No. 24139801 
TED B. LYON & ASSOCIATES 
18601 LBJ Freeway, Suite 525 
Mesquite, Texas 75150 
Office: 972-279-6571 
jgrell@tedlyon.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

John T. Sullivan 
State Bar No. 24098485 
jsullivan@winston.com 
 
Newman Nahas 
State Bar No. 24091576 
nnahas@winston.com 
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900 
Dallas, TX 75201 
Telephone: (214) 453-6500 
Fax: (214) 453-6400 
 
Counsel for GTZ Defendants 
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